
 

Development 
Control 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 3 December 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Full Members: Chairman Chris Barker 

 Vice Chairman Andy Drummond 

 Conservative 
Members (13) 

Michael Anderson 
Bill Bishop 
John Bloodworth 

David Bowman 
Rona Burt 

Warwick Hirst 
 

Geoffrey Jaggard 
Carol Lynch 
Tony Simmons 

Eddie Stewart 
Tony Wheble 

 

 Opposition Group 

Members (2) 

Simon Cole 
 

Tim Huggan 

 

 Independent 
Members (2) 

Roger Dicker David Gathercole 
 

NO SITE VISITS ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS AGENDA 

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Five Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Helen Hardinge 
Committee Administrator & FHDC Scrutiny Support 

Tel: 01638 719363 
Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 
 

   
 
 

 



 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

AGENDA NOTES 

 
Notes 

 
Subject to the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, all the files itemised in this Schedule, together with the consultation 

replies, documents and letters referred to (which form the background papers) 
are available for public inspection.  

 
All applications and other matters have been considered having regard to the 
Human Rights Act 1998 and the rights which it guarantees. 

 
Material Planning Considerations 

 
1. It must be noted that when considering planning applications (and 

related matters) only relevant planning c
[...]
 which will be minuted for 
clarity. 
 

o In making a proposal, the Member will clearly state the condition 
and its reason or the refusal reason to be added/deleted/altered, 

together with the material planning basis for that change. 
 

o Members can choose to  

 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Head of 
Planning and Regulatory Services 

 
 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Head of 

Planning and Regulatory Services following consultation with 

the Chair and Vice Chair(s) of Development Control 
Committee 

 
 Member Training 

 



 
 

   
 

o In order to ensure robust decision-making all members of 
Development Control Committee are required to attend annual 

Development Control training.  
 

Notes 

 
Planning Services (Development Control) maintains a catalogue of 'standard 
conditions' for use in determining applications and seeks to comply with Circular 

11/95 "The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions." 

Members/Officers should have proper regard to probity considerations and 
relevant codes of conduct and best practice when considering and determining 

applications. 

 



 
 

   
 

Agenda 
Procedural Matters 

 

Part 1 - Public 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   Substitutes   

3.   Minutes 1 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2014 
(copy attached). 
 

 

4.   Planning Application DC/14/0585/OUT - Meddler Stud, 
Bury Road, Kentford 

9 - 120 

 Report No: DEV/FH/14/001 
 

Creation of a 20-box racehorse training establishment (with 
associated Trainer’s house) and erection of up to 63 dwellings 
(including 19 affordable units) with associated access 

arrangements and open space provision. (Major Development 
and Departure from the Development Plan) 
 

 

5.   Planning Application DC/14/1985/ADV - 141/142 St 
Johns Close, Mildenhall 

121 - 128 

 Report No: DEV/FH/14/002 
 
Application for Advertisement Consent - Display of 3No. 

externally illuminated fascia signs; 1No. non-illuminated fascia 
sign; vinyl images to all glass areas on front elevation 
 

 

6.   Planning Application DC/14/1993/R3LA - 141/142 St 
Johns Close, Mildenhall 

129 - 134 

 Report No: DEV/FH/14/003 
 

Planning application - External works including renew roof 
covering, construction of high level cladding panels/fascia, render 
external walls and construction of fencing (demolition of existing 

canopy) 
 

 

7.   Urgent Business  

 Such other business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency to be specified in 

the minutes. 
 

 



 

 

1 

Minutes/dev/dev2014nov05 
 

Forest Heath District Council  
 

 
 

MINUTES of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE held at the District Offices, 

College Heath Road, Mildenhall on Wednesday 5 November 2014 at 6.00 pm. 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Councillors: 

  
C J Barker (Chairman) R Dicker 

A Drummond (Vice-Chairman) D W Gathercole 
M J Anderson W Hirst 
J M Bloodworth Mrs C F J Lynch 

D W Bowman W E Sadler 
Mrs R E Burt T Simmons 

S Cole A J Wheble 
 
Also in attendance:                                     

 
G Durrant, Principal Planning Officer – Major Projects   

J Hooley, Lawyer 

P Kelly, Principal Planning Officer – Major Projects 
M Smith, Place Shaping Manager 
S Turner, FHDC Cabinet Officer/Committee Administrator 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W J Bishop, G Jaggard 
and E Stewart. 

 
Councillor T J Huggan was also unable to attend the meeting. 

 
SUBSTITUTES 
 

Councillor W E Sadler attended the meeting as substitute for Councillor            
W J Bishop. 

 
197. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2014 were unanimously accepted 
by the Committee as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
198. PLANNING APPLICATION DC/14/0585/OUT – MEDDLER STUD, BURY 

ROAD, KENTFORD (REPORT NO DEV14/141) 

 
 The Lawyer explained that Councillor R Dicker had a disclosable pecuniary 

interest in this matter, as he was in ownership of the Post Office Stores in 
Kentford.  In this instance, Councillor R Dicker had been granted a dispensation 

to participate in the discussion, but not to participate in the voting, on this 
matter. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

05:11:2014 

2 

Minutes/dev/dev2014nov05 
 

 Application for the creation of a 20-box racehorse training establishment (with 

associated Trainer’s house) and erection of up to 63 dwellings (including 19 
affordable units) with associated access arrangements and open space provision 
(Major Development and Departure from the Development Plan). 

 
 This application had been deferred at the Development Control Committee on    

1 October 2014, to enable consideration of additional information provided by 
the planning agent, relating to equine issues.   

 

 Representations had been received in respect of the application and these were 
set out in paragraphs 50. to 55. of the report.  

 
 The Case Officer provided additional updates which had been received, since 

the publication of the agenda: 

 
1. Two e-mails had been received from Mr William Gittus (The Jockey Club), 

expressing surprise and disappointment with regard to the Officer 
recommendation of approval for this application.  The Officer then read 
out to the meeting, in full, the content of Mr Gittus’s second e-mail, 

which had been received that afternoon. 
 

2. E-mail correspondence had also been received from a local resident, 
which raised concerns regarding the safety of Bury Road and also issues 
with regards to the proposed access.  The correspondence also referred 

to a recent accident which had taken place near to the site.  The 
correspondence also stated that Suffolk County Council had established a 

local community speedwatch programme and a recent speed survey 
undertaken in Kentford (at the end of September 2014) had shown that 

at least 20% of the traffic which had passed through the village, had 
exceeded
[...]
he vote and with 5 voting for 
the motion, 7 voting against and with 1 abstention, the Chairman declared the 

amendment lost. 
 

The original motion (for ‘minded to refuse’) was then put to the vote and with 8 
voting for the motion, 1 voting against and with 4 abstentions, it was resolved 
that:   

 
Members were MINDED TO REFUSE PERMISSION, CONTRARY TO THE 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION, on the grounds that:  

  
1. The application was premature with regard to the adoption of Forest 

Heath District Council’s Local Plan. 
2. There was insufficient infrastructure to support further housing. 
3. The use of the land for housing would be detrimental to the operation of 

the training yard. 
 

The application was therefore DEFERRED to enable Officers to prepare a risk 
assessment report and appropriate formal reasons for refusal for consideration 
by Members at the next Committee.  

 
Speakers: Mr Andrew Appleby (Newmarket resident) spoke against the 

application 

 Mr William Gittus (Newmarket Horseman’s Group) spoke against 
the application 

 Mr Thomas Smith (agent for the applicant) spoke in support of the 
application 

 

 Following the conclusion of the Public Speakers, Councillors W E Sadler and Mrs 
C F J Lynch, both raised their concerns regarding these arrangements, where 

the time allowed was now divided between the speakers, if more than one 
person was registered to speak within a category.  Councillor Mrs C F J Lynch 
explained that she had previously raised these concerns, as she considered the 

procedure to be entirely unsatisfactory and had asked for this to be reviewed.  
The Place Shaping Manager confirmed that a six month review of the single 

Page 3



 

05:11:2014 

4 

Minutes/dev/dev2014nov05 
 

operating procedures, which had been introduced in January 2014, was due and 

that the public speaking arrangements would be included as part of that review. 
 
199. PLANNING APPLICATION F/14/1335/FUL – LAND AT FORMER 

SPERRINKS NURSERY, THE STREET, GAZELEY (REPORT NO DEV14/142) 
  

 Application for a residential development of 20 dwellings (including 6 affordable 
units). 

 

 This application had been referred to the Development Control Committee as it 
was a proposal for ‘major development’.  The proposal raised complex planning 

issues of a District wide importance. 
 
 A Member site had been held prior to the meeting. 

 
 Representations had been received in respect of the application and these were 

set out in paragraphs 24. and 25. of the report.  
 
 The Case Officer provided additional updates which had been received, since 

the publication of the agenda: 
 

1. Gazeley Parish Council had stated that their comments on this application 
(as set out in paragraph 24. of the report), should not be considered as 
objections.  The Case Officer confirmed these comments had been 

misinterpreted within the report and that the comments had been 
intended for consideration by the applicant, in hope that amendments 

would be made to the application. 
 

2. In relation to paragraph 17. of the report, Suffolk County Council had 
now formally confirmed its comments, as contained within that 
paragraph. 

 
3. In relation to paragraph 14. of the report, the comments from NHS 

Suffolk were still awaited. 
 

The Case Officer explained, therefore, that the contributions required for 

health infrastructure, were unable to be confirmed at this time. 
 

4. Three letters of support had been received, all of which stated that the 
development would be beneficial for the village. 

 

5. Two letters had been received (from the landowner and from a relative of 
the landowner), expressing concern regarding the content of paragraph 

11. of the report, with regard to the previous horticultural business on 
the site.   

 

The Case Officer explained that these were the comments of the Planning 
Inspector in 2008, as part of the appeal at that time.  However, it was 

acknowledged that these comments were not now particularly relevant to 
this application, but had been included within the report as part of the 
previous planning history on this site. 

 

Page 4



 

05:11:2014 

5 

Minutes/dev/dev2014nov05 
 

Officers were recommending that the application be refused, for the reasons set 

out in paragraph 202. of Report No DEV14/142. 
 
 It was moved by Councillor W Hirst, duly seconded by Councillor A Drummond, 

that the application be approved, contrary to the Officer recommendation. 
 

 The Place Shaping Manager explained that, in line with the Decision Making 
Protocol adopted in January 2014, the ‘minded to’ provisions would not be 
invoked in this instance and that the conditions for this application would be 

delegated to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services, in consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Development Control Committee and 

with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and Transport. 
 
 Members requested as to whether it would be possible for the conditions on this 

application to be determined by the Committee, rather than by delegated 
authority.  The Place Shaping Manager then considered this request and 

confirmed that, at the request of Members, the ‘minded to’ provisions would be 
invoked for this application, to allow for Members to be able to determine the 
conditions which would be attached to this application. 

 
 Therefore, with the approval of Councillor W Hirst, his motion was amended 

that the application be ‘minded to be approved’, contrary to the Officer 
recommendation.  This motion was then put to the vote and with 5 voting for 
the motion, 8 voting against and with 1 abstention, the Chairman declared the 

motion lost. 
 

 It was then moved by Councillor Mrs R E Burt, seconded by Councillor S Cole, 
that the application be refused, for the reasons as set out in paragraph 202. of 

the report.  This motion was then put to the vote and with 8 voting for the 
motion, 5 voting against and with 1 abste
[...]
4 757382 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Committee Report 
App. No: 

 

DC/14/0585/OUT Committee Date:  

  

3 December 2014 

Date 

Registered: 

 

9 April 2014 Expiry Date: 9 July 2014 

Case Officer: Philippa Kelly Recommendation:  APPROVAL 

Parish: 

 

Kentford Ward: South 

Proposal: Creation of a 20-box racehorse training establishment (with 

associated Trainer’s house) and erection of up to 63 dwellings 

(including 19 affordable units) with associated access 

arrangements and open space provision. (Major Development 

and Departure from the Development Plan) 

  

Site: Meddler Stud, Bury Road, Kentford 

 
Applicant:  Meddler Properties Ltd  

 

 
Section A – Background and Summary: 
 

A1. This application was deferred from consideration at the Development 
Control Committee meeting on 5 November 2014. Members resolved they 

were ‘minded to refuse’ planning permission contrary to the officer 
recommendation of approval. Members were concerned that the proposal 
would result in: 

 
1. Prematurity with regard to the Local Plan. 

 
2. Adverse impact on infrastructure provision in the village. 

 

3. Detrimental impact on the operation of the training yard, due to use of 
land for housing. 

 
A2 The previous officer report for the 5th November 2014 meeting of the 

Development Control Committee is included as Working Paper 1 to this 
report. Members are directed to this paper in relation to site description, 
details of development, details of consultation responses received etc.  

 
A3. This report sets out an update from the officer report presented to the 

meeting of Development Committee on 5th November, and includes a risk 
assessment of the three potential reasons for refusal. 

 

A4. The officer recommendation, which is set out at the end of this report, 
remains that planning permission should be granted. 

 
Section B – General Information: 

Page 10



 
 Application Details: 

 
B1. Please refer to Working Paper 1, Paragraphs 1 to 5 for 
[...]
 

  vague, generalised or inaccurate assertions about a proposal’s impact, 
 which are unsupported by any objective analysis. 

 
G7. In the absence of evidence to substantiate its reasons for refusal and the 

presumption in favour of sustainable development set out in the National 

Planning Policy Framework, officers consider it would be difficult to defend a 
potential claim for the award of costs at appeal. An award of costs against 

the Council is likely to have significant financial implications and when 
combined with its own costs is estimated to exceed £100,000. 

 

Section H – Conclusions: 
 

H1. Members should also have regard to Paragraphs 248 to 256 of Working 
Paper 1 where officer conclusions and assessment of the ‘planning balance’ 
of issues are set out. 

 
H2. Officers are concerned that the Committee resolution that Members are ‘of 

mind’ to refuse planning permission for this development on grounds of 
prematurity, impact on infrastructure and conflict of uses, are ill-founded 
and not grounded in evidence. The evidence available to date demonstrates 

that these three matters of concern to Members would not be adversely 

Page 20



impacted by the development. 
 
H3. Officers consider that should planning permission be refused on one or a 

combination of the three grounds for refusal resolved at the last 
Development Control Committee meeting, the Council would find it difficult 

to defend the decision at a subsequent appeal and is likely to face a claim 
for award of cost against it (on top of having to fund its own defence). 

 

H4. In considering the merits of this planning application, Members are 
reminded of the requirements set out in the National Planning Policy 

Framework for the decision maker to balance the benefits of the proposed 
development against its dis-benefits and only where those dis-benefits 
would significantly and demonstrably out-weigh the benefits should 

planning permission be refused (reference paragraph 14 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework). 

 
H5. In this case, the weight of evidence is clear that the dis-benefits of 

development are significantly outweighed by the benefits of development 

proceeding and clearly points to the grant of planning permission in this 
case. 

 
Section I – Recommendation: 

 
I1. That outline planning permission is APPROVED subject to: 

 

(1) The completion of a S106 agreement to secure: 

 Affordable housing – 30% of the total dwelling units. 
 

 Primary school contribution –£194,896. 
 

 Pre-school contribution - £36,546. 
 

 Libraries contribution - £13,824. 

 
 Highways  contributions - cycle improvements: £28,490; public transport 

infrastructure: £2,000. 
 

 Healthcare contribution - £26,000. 

 
 Open space contribution – TBC. 

 
 The build out and operation of the RTE. 

 

In the event that there are any substantive changes to the S106 package, then this 
will go back to Members for consideration.  

 
(2) And the following conditions: 

1. Outline time limit. 

2. Reserved Matters to be agreed (appearance, scale, layout [including 
internal site layout of roads and ways] and landscaping). 

3. Compliance with approved plans. 

4. Highways – details of proposed access. 
Page 21



5. Highways – details of bin storage. 

6. Highways – details of surface water discharge. 

7. Highways – details of carriageways and footways. 

8. Highways - details of car parking and manoeuvring areas, including cycle 
storage. 

9. Highways – details of turning space. 

10. Highways – provision of visibility splays. 

11. Highways – provision of pedestrian crossing. 

12. Archaeology – implementation of a programme of work; site 

investigation and post investigation assessment. 

13. Contamination – remediation strategy. 

14. Contamination – further investigative work if necessary. 

15. Details of surface water disposal. 

16. No piling or investigation boreholes using penetrative methods. 

17. Scheme to provide
[...]
ng and along 
with the external works proposed under planning application ref: 

DC/14/1993/R3LA, the proposal is considered to improve the overall 
appearance of the premises. 

 
12.The illuminated signs are proposed to the front, rear and side (south) 

elevations. The non-illuminated sign is proposed to the side (north) 

elevation that faces the car park and as such, will not have an impact on 
highway safety. 

 
Conclusion: 

 

13.The proposed signage is considered appropriate within the context of the 
site and the commercial character of the building. In conclusion, the 

proposal is considered to be acceptable and in compliance with the 
Advertisement Regulations and the objectives of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
Recommendation: 

 
14.It is recommended that advertisement consent is GRANTED subject to 

the standard advertisement conditions: 
 
1. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the 

owner of the site or any other person with an interest in the site 
entitled to grant permission.  

 
2. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to—  

a. endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, 

harbour or aerodrome (civil or military);  
b. obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, 

railway signal or aid to navigation by water or air; or  
c. hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of 

security or surveillance or for measuring the speed of any 
vehicle.  

 

3. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of 
advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair 

the visual amenity of the site.  
 
4. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of 

displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does 
not endanger the public.  

 
5. Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be 

removed, the site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger 

t
[...]
l cladding panels/fascia, render 

external walls and construction of fencing (demolition of existing 

canopy) 

  

Site: 141/142 St Johns Close, Mildenhall, Suffolk, IP28 7NX 

 
Applicant: Forest Heath District Council 

 

 

Background: 

 
This application is referred to Development Control Committee 

because Forest Heath District Council is the applicant. 
 
The application is recommended for APPROVAL. 

 

Proposal: 

 
1. Planning permission is sought for external works to the building. These 

include: 
 the replacement of the existing felt roof with a new insulated roof 

system 
 installation of high level cladding panels/fascia laid horizontally for 

each elevation 

 render existing brick walls on rear and side elevations 
 construction of steel palisade fencing (powder coated black) to enclose 

the yard area to the rear 
 demolition of existing metal canopy to front elevation 

 

2. This application is being considered in conjunction with an application for 
advertisement consent: 

 DC/14/1985/ADV - Application for Advertisement Consent - Display of 
3No. externally illuminated fascia signs; 1No. non-illuminated fascia 

Page 130



sign; vinyl images to all glass areas on front elevation. 
 

Application Supporting Material: 
 

3. Information submitted with the application as follows: 

 Location plan  
 Drawings of existing and proposed elevations and roof plans 

 
Site Details: 

 
4. The building is owned by Forest Heath District Council but is currently 

occupied as a convenience store by McColl’s. The building is single storey 

with a flat roof, a glazed frontage and brick walls on all other elevations. 
It lies within a residential area with access from St John’s Close. A public 

car park lies immediately to the north of the building, a new community 
centre to the east and public open space, including play facilities and a 

skate park to the south and south-east.  
 

Planning History: 

 
5. The following planning history 
[...]
the 

installation of palisade fencing to enclose the rear yard area that serves 

the store are considered necessary for health and safety reasons but will 
also improve the overall appearance of the site. 

 
Conclusion: 

 

14.The proposal is considered to improve the overall appearance of the 
building and would make a positive contribution to the character and 

appearance of the area, whilst improving the usability of the building for 
the tenants and customers. In conclusion, the principle and detail of the 
development is considered to be acceptable and in compliance with 

relevant development plan policies and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
Recommendation: 

 
15.It is recommended that planning permission be APPROVED subject to the 

following conditions: 

1. Time Limit – 3 years 
2. Materials as specified on drawings 

3. Compliance with approved drawings 
 

Documents:  

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  

 
http://planning.stedmundsbury.gov.uk/online-

applications/simpleSearchResults.do;jsessionid=E736D2DB8F18D2CD70528E92E
5040066?action=firstPage 
 

Alternatively, hard copies are also available to view at Planning, Planning and 

Regulatory Services, Forest Heath District Council, District Offices, College Heath 

Road, Mildenhall, Suffolk, IP28 7EY 

Page 132

http://planning.stedmundsbury.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do;jsessionid=E736D2DB8F18D2CD70528E92E5040066?action=firstPage
http://planning.stedmundsbury.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do;jsessionid=E736D2DB8F18D2CD70528E92E5040066?action=firstPage
http://planning.stedmundsbury.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do;jsessionid=E736D2DB8F18D2CD70528E92E5040066?action=firstPage


Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Planning Application DC/14/0585/OUT - Meddler Stud, Bury Road, Kentford
	Report No DEV/FH/14/001 - Appendix 1
	Report No DEV/FH/14/001 - Working Paper 1
	Report No DEV/FH/14/001 - Working Paper 2
	Report No DEV/FH/14/001 - Working Paper 3
	Report No DEV/FH/14/001 - Working Paper 4
	Report No DEV/FH/14/001 - Working Paper 5
	Report No DEV/FH/14/001 - Working Paper 6
	Report No DEV/FH/14/001 - Working Paper 7
	Report No DEV/FH/14/001 - Location Plan
	Report No DEV/FH/14/001 - Block Plan

	5 Planning Application DC/14/1985/ADV - 141/142 St Johns Close, Mildenhall
	Report No DEV/14/FH/002 - Location Plan

	6 Planning Application DC/14/1993/R3LA - 141/142 St Johns Close, Mildenhall
	Report No DEV/FH/14/003 - Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting

Development i
Control
Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on
Wednesday 3 December 2014 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber,
District Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors

Chairman Chris Barker
Michael Anderson David Gathercole
Bill Bishop Warwick Hirst
John Bloodworth Rachel Hood
David Bowman Tim Huggan
Rona Burt Carol Lynch
Simon Cole Bill Sadler
Roger Dicker Eddie Stewart

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Drummond,
Geoffrey Jaggard, Tony Simmons and Tony Wheble.

2. Substitutes

Councillor Rachel Hood attended the meeting as substitute for Councillor Andy
Drummond. Councillor Bill Sadler attended the meeting as substitute for
Councillor Geoffrey Jaggard.

3. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2014 were unanimously
accepted by the Committee as an accurate record and signed by the
Chairman.

4, Planning Application DC/14/0585/0UT - Meddler Stud, Bury Road,
Kentford (Report No: DEV/FH/14/001)

The Lawyer explained that Councillor Roger Dicker had a disclosable
pecuniary interest in this matter, as he was in ownership of the Post Office
Stores in Kentford. In this instance, Councillor Roger Dicker had been
granted a dispensation to participate in the discussion, but not to participate
in the voting, on this matter.

DEV.FH.03.12.2014



Application for the creation of a 20-box racehorse training establishment
(with associated Trainer’s house) and erection of up to 63 dwellings (including
19 affordable units) with associated access arrangements and open space
provision (Major Development and Departure from the Development Plan).

This application had been deferred at the Development Control Committee on
5 November 2014, as Members were ‘minded to refuse’ planning permission,
contrary to the Officer recommendation, as they were concerned that the
proposal would result in:

1. Prematurity with regard to the Local Plan.

2. Adverse impact on infrastructure provision in the village.

3 Detrimental impact on the operation of the training yard, due to use of
land for housing.

The Case Officer provided additional updates which had been received since
the publication of the agenda papers:

1. Letter from the Planning Agent dated 1 December 2014

This letter was in response to Working Paper 7 which contained
updated planning policy consultation correspondence from the Planning
Service Manager. The Agent stated that there were significant
unresolved objections to the emerging equine development
management policies. In the Agent’s opinion, these objections
challenged that both policies were positively prepared, justified or
consistent with National Policies. Therefore, these Policies accorded
limited weight at present. The Agent also raised concern that the
planning policy position had moved more towards a refusal of planning
permission in that the development proposals were contrary to the
Horseracing Policies contained within the adopted and emerging Local
Plan. The Agent stated that there had been no material change in
circumstances which could reasonably support such a dramatic shift in
policy interpretation.

The Agent wished Members to be advised that the applicant considered
a refusal of the application on policy grounds, to be unjustified and
should the application be refused, an appeal would be lodged, with a
claim for costs.

2. E-mail from racehorse trainer, Julian Poulton, dated 3 December
2014
Mr Poulton was of the opinion that Meddler Stud should be for equine
use only and that no houses should be allowed to be built upon it.

The Case Officer referred to each of the proposed reasons for refusal, which
were set out within Report No DEV/FH/14/001, under Section D
(Prematurity), Section E (Infrastructure) and Section F (use of land for
housing would be detrimental to the operation of the training yard).

The Case Officer explained that it would be difficult for the Council to defend a
refusal of planning permission on these proposed reasons, given the weight of
evidence demonstrating the development proposals would not be harmful in
these respects and the absence of convincing evidence to the contrary.

DEV.FH.03.12.2014



Members were reminded of the requirements set out in the National Planning
Policy Framework for the decision maker to balance the benefits of the
proposed development against its dis-benefits and only where those dis-
benefits would significantly and demonstrably out-weigh the benefits, should
planning permission be refused.

In this case, the weight of evidence was clear that the dis-benefits of the
development were significantly outweighed by the benefits of development
proceeding and clearly pointed to the grant of planning permission in this
case.

Therefore, Officers were recommending that outline planning permission be
approved, as set out in Section I of Report No DEV/FH/14/001, subject to
conditions and the completion of a S106 agreement.

Members then debated this application and it was moved by Councillor Bill
Sadler, seconded by Councillor Mrs Carol Lynch, that the application be
refused, contrary to the Officer recommendation, for the reasons that the
proposal was contrary to the Council’s existing Local Plan (Chapter 12; Policy
12.4) and the emerging Joint Development Management Policies Document
(DM48 and DM49).

Officers also requested, that if Members were to refuse this application, for
the detailed wording and reasons to be delegated to the Head of Planning and
Growth, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the
Development Control Committee and with the Portfolio Holder for Planning,
Housing and Transport.

With the vote being unanimous, it was resolved that

Planning permission be REFUSED, CONTRARY TO THE OFFICER
RECOMMENDATION, for the following reasons:

1. The proposal was contrary to the Council’s existing Local Plan (Chapter
12; Policy 12.4) and the emerging Joint Development Management
Policies Document (DM48 and DM49).

2. The detailed wording and reasons for refusal be delegated to the Head
of Planning and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Development Control Committee and with the Portfolio
Holder for Planning, Housing and Transport.

Speakers: Mr William Gittus (Newmarket Horseman’s Group) spoke against
the application.
Mr Thomas Smith (agent for the applicant) spoke in support of
the application.

Planning Application DC/14/1985/ADV - 141/142 St Johns Close,
Mildenhall (Report No: DEV/FH/14/002)

Application for advertisement consent for the display of 3 externally

illuminated fascia signs; 1 non-illuminated fascia sign; vinyl images to all
glass areas on front elevation.

DEV.FH.03.12.2014



This application was referred to the Development Control Committee as the
applicant was Forest Heath District Council.

No representations had been received in respect of the application and
Officers were recommending that it be approved, as set out in paragraph 14.
of Report No DEV/FH/14/002.

With the vote being unanimous, it was resolved that

Planning permission be GRANTED, subject to the standard advertisement
conditions:

1. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the
owner of the site or any other person with an interest in the site
entitled to grant permission.

2. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to—
a. endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock,
harbour or aerodrome (civil or military);
b. obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign,
railway signal or aid to navigation by water or air; or
C. hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of
security or surveillance or for measuring the speed of any
vehicle.
3. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of

advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair
the visual amenity of the site.

4, Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of
displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does
not endanger the public.

5. Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be
removed, the site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger
the public or impair visual amenity.

Planning Application DC/14/1993/R3LA - 141/142 St Johns Close,
Mildenhall (Report No: DEV/FH/14/003)

Application for external works including renew roof covering, construction of
high level cladding panels/fascia, render external walls and construction of
fencing (demolition of existing canopy).

The application was referred to the Development Control Committee as the
applicant was Forest Heath District Council.

No representations had been received in respect of the application and
Officers were recommending that it be approved, as out in paragraph 15. of
Report No DEV/FH/14/003.

With the vote being unanimous, it was resolved that

DEV.FH.03.12.2014



Planning permission be GRANTED, subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit - 3 years.
2. Materials as specified on drawings.
3. Compliance with approved drawings.

Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business raised.

The Meeting concluded at 6.55 pm

Signed by:

Chairman

DEV.FH.03.12.2014



